
 
Contact: Leanne Rowlands, Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
Tel: 01633 656656 
E-mail: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk 
Date of Issue: 16 June 2022 
  

 
This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Agenda 
Democratic Services Committee  
 
Date: Thursday 23 June 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue: Council Chambers, Civic Centre & Microsoft Teams (Hybrid Meeting) 
 
To: Councillors D Fouweather (Chair), E. Corten, M. Spencer, A. Pimm, P. Hourahine, T. 

Watkins, K. Thomas, T. Harvey, A. Sterry,                                                               
Gareth Price (Head of Law and Standards), Elizabeth Bryant (Assistant Head of Legal 
Services), Leanne Rowlands (Democratic and Electoral Services Manager), Felicity 
Collins (Governance Officer), Taylor Strange (Governance Officer), Anne Jenkins 
(Governance Team Leader) 

 

 
 
Item  Wards Affected 

 
1   Apologies   

 
 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 

 

3   Minutes of Meeting held on 30 March 2022  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

 

4   Forward Work Programme 2022/23  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 

 

5   Revised Scheme of Delegation to Officers  (Pages 17 - 66) 
 

 

6   Date of Next Meeting   
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Democratic Services Committee 

 
Date: 30 March 2022 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Present: Councillors C Ferris (Chair), P Hourahine, T Watkins, M Evans and C Townsend 
 
In Attendance:  Gareth Price (Head of Law & Standards), Elizabeth Bryant (Assistant Head of 

Legal Services) and Felicity Collins (Governance Officer) 
 
Apologies: Councillors M Whitcutt, J Clarke, K Thomas, G Giles and C Evans 
 

 
 
1 Apologies  

Councillor Giles, Councillor Clarke, Councillor Whitcutt, Councillor Thomas and Leanne 
Rowlands. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
None. 
 

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting  
The minutes of the meeting on 28 February 2022 were accepted and approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 

 
Matters Arising 
Councillor M. Evans referred to the first page of the minutes of the last meeting where 
committee brought up the issue of the petition schemes and that the officers had just 
received advice from the Welsh Government at the time. It was noted that the officers would 
receive more information to report on for the March meeting and asked if the Committee 
could have an update on the future information from the Welsh Government. 
 
Head of Law and Standards confirmed that the next item on the agenda would pick up on 
that point but advised they did not receive further updates in terms of guidance. As the last 
meeting was based on draft guidance and such guidance would not be available until after 
May. Therefore advised that the officers are proceeding on the basis of the draft guidance to 
update the Members verbally. 
 

4 Participation Strategy Consultation Update (Information Only)  
Gareth Price – Head of Law and Standards 
 
The Lead Officer gave a brief overview report to the Committee on the Participation Strategy 
and the outcome of the public consultation on the draft strategy approved by committee. The 
Officer explained that he had an update from the Democratic and Electoral Services 
manager on the public consultation which was limited to 13-14 responses through the 
council’s website page. In terms of the strategy itself, there were no comments about what 
was in the strategy but comments about the council not listening to public concerns and how 
they respond to the same. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 

It was mentioned that some comments were in relation to the accessibility of the website. 
Members were informed that the public access is being looked in relation to customer service 
requests but this was about the accessibility of the governance process and how it works, 
which is a requirement of the legislation. As it is a dynamic policy with objectives to 
implement, the criticisms made will be addressed as part of the action plan. 
The Head of Service advised that due to the timescales of the plan, there would not be 
another meeting between March and May. Committee was informed that the consultation 
responses would not change the draft document that the Members have seen and that it will 
be presented to full council on 17th May to be adopted. The new Democratic Services 
Committee would have that on the work programme to keep the plan under review in 
implementing the engagement strategy. 
 
The Head of Service provided the Committee with a presentational update by the Democratic 
and Electoral Services Manager which discussed the legislative requirements of formal 
petition schemes. It was indicated how the council has a process but as it is not documented, 
the results could not be reported back to committee. The officer highlighted that the council 
needs to formalise what to do. Members were reminded that this is based on the draft 
guidance from Welsh Government and that they would try to develop something to present to 
Council in May. A filtering system was considered so that vexatious petitions would not be 
dealt with by the council, this could be through validating of the lead petitioners and also 
whether the council would want a minimum number of signatures before responding to them. 
 
Requirements were discussed for what would not be deemed as a valid petition, such as 
planning and licensing decisions, code of conduct complaints and statutory appeals as the 
authority already has processes for those. It was also mentioned that the council could 
prescribe a timescale for a response to the petitions in question. 
 
The officer welcomed comments and questioning from the Committee. 
 
Committee raised the following points: 

 Councillor Hourahine noted how the petitions that he comes across in his 

ward mostly relate to resident parking and noted the last remark regarding to 

th
[...]
 salaries. 
 
Members acknowledged the officer’s points regarding the documentation. 
 

6 New Officer Scheme of Delegation (Information Only)  
Gareth Price – Head of Law and Standards 
Elizabeth Bryant – Assistant Head of Legal Services 
 
The Head of Service provided a brief overview to the Committee and reiterated that the new 
Officer Scheme of Delegation is a work in progress where they will look to refine and finalise. 
It was noted that there were no substantive changes to the current delegation but specific 
function were re-allocated to the new Heads of Service, following the senior management 
restructure and the re-alignment of services.  
 
For example, public protection previously came under Law and Standards and taxi/licensing 
and all of the environmental health sections were under Head of Law and Standards, but 
these functions were transferring to the new Head of Environment & Public Protection. It 
would ensure that the right officer delegation sits within the right service area and advised 
that it is a lot more complicated than it seems because the council are having to 
disaggregate some of the services. The Head of Law and Standards paid credit to the 
Assistant Head of Legal Services, Elizabeth Bryant who undertook a lot of work on that. 
 
The Members were informed that it is a work in progress and the intention would be to finish 
between the current time and May for the Members to sign off on 17 May. 
 
The officers welcomed any queries from the Committee. 

Page 7



 

 

 
Committee raised the following points: 

 Councillor Watkins queried how the scheme of delegation would affect the 

scrutiny committees. 

 

The Head of Law and Standards advised that the officer scheme delegation is 

purely about decisions made at officer level. In relation to the scrutiny 

committees; the majority of that would depend on what the make-up will be of 

the newly elected council.  

 Currently, there were two Performance Scrutiny Committees that sc
[...]
omething that 
the groups may wish to consider after May 2022. 
 
The officer welcomed any comments and questioning from the committee. 
 
Committee raised the following points: 

 Councillor M. Evans raised concern of a potentially long meeting in May for 

the newly elected Members. The Member asked whether the Presiding 

Member would have a casting vote. 

 

In response, the Head of Service confirmed that the Presiding Member would 

have a second and casting vote and advised that this was noted in the report 

but would need to make an amendment to the council standing orders as a 

consequence to the change. The Presiding Member would have the same 

rights as the Mayor and the individual chairing the meetings could call the 

vote.  

 The Chair queried whether the current Mayor, Councillor David Williams would 

open the meeting as Mayor. 

 

The Lead Officer advised assuming if Councillor Williams would be re-elected. 

And should he be elected in, then the Mayor would open the AGM and the first 

item on the agenda would be the nominations for the Presiding Member and 

then after being appointed; that individual would take the chair for the rest of 

the AGM. 

 

 The Chair queried if it would be conceivable there would have to be elections 

within the parties to vote for the Members as speakers. 

 

The Officer advised that they could not comment on that but the nominations 

will be received in council. If there would be more than one individual, then 

there would be a vote and the appointment would be made for the Member 

who receives the most votes. How that works within the groups would be of no 

concern to the Head of Service. 

The Chair thanked the committee for their input and the officers for their time. 
 

8 Date of Next Meeting  
Ad-hoc meeting in June 

Page 9



 

 

Thursday 16 June 10am – 12pm 
 

9 Live Event  
Democratic Services Committee, 30 March 2022 - YouTube  
 

 
The meeting terminated at 10.59 am 
 

Page 10

Click%20here%20to%20watch%20the%20live%20event


Report 
 
Democratic Services Committee  
 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  23rd June 2022 
 

Subject Forward Work Programme 2022/23 
 

Purpose To consider and agree the Forward Work Programme for Democratic 

Services Committee for 2022/23. 
 

Author  Head of Law & Standards and Democratic & Electoral Services Manager  

 

Ward City wide 

 

Summary The purpose of a work programme is to enable the Committee to plan, 

organise and prioritise its workload.   

Previously, reports have been brought to the Committee on an ad hoc basis, 
as and when work was referred.  By adopting the suggested work programme 
in this report, the Committee will be able to plan out its projects and meetings, 
be clear on its aims and objectives, and properly assess at the end of the 
year the extent to which its aims have been achieved.   

The Committee is also asked to consider the frequency and timing of the 
scheduled meetings. 

 

Proposal To agree the Committee’s Work Programme. 

 
Action by     Head of Law & Standards and Democratic & Electoral Services Manager  

 

Timetable  Immediate 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
 Chief Executive 
 Strategic Directors  
 Head of Finance 
 Head of People, Policy & Transformation 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

Background 

 
1. Terms of reference 

 
The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 (“the Measure”) requires each council 
to establish a Democratic Services Committee.  The Measure prescribes the 
functions of the committee and requires the committee to make a report at least 
annually to the Council.   

2. The terms of reference for the Committee are set out in the Constitution, 
and meet the requirements of the prescribed functions within the Measure.   

The Committee’s terms of reference are: 

(a) To designate the Head of Democratic Services 

(b) To consider reports by the Head of Democratic Services in accordance 
with Section 9(1)(h) of the Local Government (Wales) Me
[...]
s, where necessary. 
 

(e) Democratic Services Annual Report 
 
Both the Committee and the Head of Democratic Services are required to produce an 
annual report to Council each year, and this is built into the forward work programme.   
 

6. The draft work programme in Appendix 1 has been populated with the provisional 
dates for future meetings and those work items that recur on an annual basis, such 
as the IRP annual report and the Democratic Services Annual report to Council in 
November.  

Page 13



7. However, there are a number of items of work that follow-on from the priorities set 
out in the last Annual Report and the various governance reports that were presented 
to, and adopted by, Council at the AGM on 17th May 2022. This work relates 
specifically to the on-going review of the Constitution and corporate governance 
arrangements to meet the requirements of legislative changes in the Local 
Government and Elections (Wales) Act 2021, and in particular:- 
 

 the need to monitor and keep under review the policies and procedures in 
relation to hybrid meetings, remote access and live broadcasting; 
 

 the requirement to monitor and review the implementation of the Public 
Participation and Engagement Strategy and to monitor compliance with the 
actions and measures set out in the plan to improve participation and 
engagement; 

 

 the need to monitor and review the effectiveness of the Council’s petitions 
scheme; 

 

 the draft Competency Framework and Induction Curriculum for Members 
following the elections, and ongoing member training and development needs 

 
8. The Committee are asked to consider when they wish to consider these matters and 

the priorities for undertaking these reviews as part of the forward work programme. 
The Governance Team will then ensure that the Forward Work programme is updated 
accordingly and that the relevant items are include on the agendas for future meetings. 
 

9. In accordance with the requirements of the Me
[...]
cific staffing or policy implications in adopting a programme of work. 

Background Papers  

 
None  
 
Dated: 10th June 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



Appendix 1 
 

Work Programme: June 2022 to May 2023 
 
 

Meeting  
 

Agenda Items  Lead Officer  

 
23rd June 2022 

 

 Forward work programme 

 Amended officer scheme of 
delegation 
 

 
Head of Law & Standards 

 
21st July 2022 

 

 Review of ward meetings 
 

 Guide to the Constitution 
 

 
Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager 
Head of Law & Standards 

 
20th October 2022 
 

 

 IRP Annual Report 

 D&ES Manager Annual 
Report 

 DSC Annual Report  
 

 
Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager and  
Head of Law & Standards 

 
23rd February 2023 
 

 

 IRP Annual Report 

 
Head of Law & Standards 

 
27th April 2023 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



Report 
 
Democratic Services Committee  
 
 
Part 1  
 
Date:  23rd June 2022 
 

Subject Revised Scheme of Delegation to Officers 
 

Purpose To agree an updated and revised Officer Scheme of Delegation and to 

recommend to Council that it be adopted as Part 3 Appendix 3 of the 
Constitution.  

 

Author  Head of Law & Standards  

 

Ward City wide 

 

Summary At the Annual General Meeting in May 2022, Council agreed and adopted an 

amended officer scheme of delegation to reflect the new senior management 
re-structure and the re-alignment of services. There were no substantive 
changes to the previous scheme of delegation but responsibility was been 
transferred, where appropriate, to the new Head of Service. 

 However, it has since come to light that further amendments are required to 
update the Planning scheme of delegation and to reflect the Chief Executive’s 
powers to discharge specific statutory functions in relation to elections, as the 
Council’s designated Returning Officer. The opportunity has also been taken 
to make some minor corrections in relation to specific service responsibilities.  

  

Proposal To agree an updated and revised Officer Scheme of Delegation and to 

recommend to Council that it be adopted as Part 3 Appendix 3 of the 
Constitution 

 
Action by     Head of Law & Standards  

 

Timetable In line with legislative requirements 

 
This report was prepared after consultation with: 

 
 Chief Executive 
 Strategic Directors  
 Head of Finance 
 Heads of Service and Corporate Management Team. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

Background 

 
1. Section 37 of the Local Government Act 2000 requires the Council to keep up-to-

date and publish its written Constitution. As part of its terms of reference, 
Democratic Services Committee has responsibility for monitoring and reviewing the 
Council’s corporate governance arrangements and make recommendation to 
Council, where necessary, to update the written Constitution. The written 
Constitution forms part of the Council’s Policy Framework and any amendments 
must, therefore, be formally approved and adopted by full Council. 

 
2. In accordance with the Council’s approved scheme of delegation, which is set out at 

Part 3 Appendix 3 of the Council’s Constitution, a number of statutory functions are 
delegated to Heads of Service who are authorised to discharge these duties in 
behalf of the Council.  .  

 
3. At the Annual General Meeting in May 2022, Council agreed and adopted an 

amended officer scheme of delegation to reflect the new senior management re-
structure and the re-alignment of services. There were no substantive changes to 
the previous scheme of delegation but responsibility was been transferred, where 
appropriate, to the new Head of Service. 

 
4. However, it has since come to light that further amendments are required to update 

the Planning scheme of delegation and to reflect the Chief Executive’s powers to 
discharge specific statutory functions in relation to elections, as the Council’s 
designated Returning Officer. The opportunity has also been taken to make some 
minor corrections in relation to specific service responsibilities 

 
5. Therefore, these further changes and amendments have been incorporated into a 

revised and updated scheme of delegation for consideration by democratic services 
committee and adoption by full Council.  

 
6. Planning scheme of delegation. 

 
Under the Planning scheme of delegation, the Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development is given delegated authority to determine “minor” or straightforward 
planning applications and only those major applications, with strategic or regional 
implications, are reserved to full Planning Committee. However, the one exception 
was in relation to planning applications submitted in relation to Council property or 
assets, where all applications, of whatever nature, had to be referred to full Planning 
Committee. This was because the Head of Regeneration and Economic 
Development was “conflicted” because she was also responsible for corporate 
assets and property.  Therefore, to ensure openness and transparency and to avoid 
any perception of bias, where the same officer was responsible for both the planning 
application and its determination, all planning applications in relation to corporate 
property and assets had to be determined by Planning Committee.  

 
7. However, under the new senior management structure and re-alignment of services, 

responsibility for corporate property and assets has now been transferred to the 
Head of People Policy and Transformation. All planning applications in relation to 
corporate property and assets will, in future, be submitted on behalf of the Head of 
People Policy and Transformation and, therefore, there is a clear separation of 
functions in relation to the submission and determination of these planning 

Page 18



applications. Because there is no longer any conflict of interest on the part of the 
Head of Regeneration and Economic Development and the planning function is 
entirely independent of the corporate property service, then there is no reason why 
planning applications in relation to corporate property and assets should not be 
determined under officer delegated powers in the same way as other external 
planning applications. This would free-up Planning Committee to deal with the 
larger, more contentious planning applications and they would not have to consider 
relatively minor or straightforward corporate applications. 
 

8. Therefore, proposed amendments have been made to the schemes of delegation for 
both the Head of Regeneration and Economic Development and the Head of People 
Policy and Transformation to provide a simplified and mire streamlined process for 
the submission and determination of planning applications in relation to corporate 
property and assets. The new section 1.4 will enable the Head of People Policy and 
Transformation to arrange for the submission and, subject to approval, the 
implementation of corporate planning applications. The amendments to the planning 
scheme of delegation to the Head of Regeneration and Economic Development in 
section 7.2 will enable her to determine with these corporate planning applications, if 
they are not matters that would otherwise have to be referred to Planning Committee 
of full Council. 

 
9. The scheme of delegation still provides for planning applications to be determined 

by Planning Committee where an elected member is an applicant or statutory 
consultee or where any officer involved in the application is closely connected or 
associated with the Development Control service, to maintain independence and 
transparency. There is also the facility for individual elected members to refer a 
proposed delegated decision to Planning Committee, where they are dissatisfied 
with the outcome and there are genuine planning reasons for the referral, as with 
external planning applications. 

 
10. Chief Executive’s delegated powers as Returning Officer 

It has also come to light, following the local elections, that the section in 
the officer scheme of delegation in relation to the Chief Executive’s 
delegated powers as Returning Officer for elections is incomplete. There 
are a number of statutory powers in relation to the conduct of elections 
that are delegated by Council to the Chief Executive, under the section of 
the Constitution that refers to the allocation of functions and 
responsibilities. In accordance with the Functions and Responsibilities 
(Wales) Regulations, these are non-executive functions which the Council 
arranges to discharge through the Returning Officer. These functions 
include the power to declare and give notice of a casual vacancy, in the 
event of the resignation or disqualification of a Councillor and also the 
power to appoint temporary community council members where a 
community council is inquorate and, therefore, unable to co-opt additional 
members.  

11. Therefore, an additional section 2.3 has been added to the Chief 
Executive’s scheme of delegation to refer to these specific power in 
relation to elections. These are not new or additional powers, as they are 
already allocated to the Chief Executive under the Constitution, but they 
are now incorporated in the officer scheme of delegation, for consistency 
and ease of reference. 

 

 

Page 19



12. Minor amendments. 

The opportunity has also been taken to make some minor corrections in 
relation to specific service responsibilities. For example, sections 7.7 and 
7.8 have been revised to update the delegated powers of the Head of 
Regeneration and Economic Development in relation to grant approvals 
and events and marketing. Responsibility for City Centre management 
has been transferred from the Head of City Services to the Head of 
Regeneration and Economic Development and delegated powers for 
footpath diversions, graffiti and ASBO notices have been transferred to 
the Head of environment & Public Protection. Delegated powers in
[...]
/stopping up 

orders pursuant to the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(iii) To service notices and take appropriate action under the enforcement 

provisions of the Highways Act 1980 where public rights of way are affected. 
 
(iv) To make orders concerning public rights of way under the Wildlife and 

Countryside Act 1981. 
 
(v) To act within the Council's powers and duties under the Countryside and 

Rights of Way Act 2000. 
 
 
16.11 General 
 
To determine matters relating to Human Resources, tenders, finance, land and 
buildings, operational plans and legal agreements relating to this service area and as 
contained in the general delegation of powers to all Heads of Service set out in Part 
1 of this scheme of delegation 
 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Meeting held on 30 March 2022
	Minutes

	4 Forward Work Programme 2022/23
	5 Revised Scheme of Delegation to Officers
	Officer Scheme of Delegation June 2022.




Minutes of the meeting


 

This document is available in welsh / Mae’s ffurflen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

Minutes 
Democratic Services Committee 

 
Date: 23 June 2022 
 
Time: 10.00 am 
 
Venue:                 Council Chambers and Microsoft Teams (Hybrid Meeting) 
 
Present: Councillors D Fouweather (Chair), T Watkins, K Thomas, A Sterry, P Hourahine, 

T Harvey, A Pimm, M Spencer and E Stowell-Corten, Gareth Price (Head of Law 
and Standards), Leanne Rowlands (Democratic and Electoral Services 
Manager), Elizabeth Bryant (Assistant Head of Legal Services), Anne Jenkins 
(Governance Team Leader), Taylor Strange (Governance Officer), Felicity Collins 
(Governance Officer) 

 
 

 
 
1 Apologies  

 
None. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
None. 
 

3 Minutes of Meeting held on 30 March 2022  
 
The minutes of the last meeting on 30 March 2022 were accepted and approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 
 

4 Forward Work Programme 2022/23  
 
Gareth Price – Head of Law and Standards 
Leanne Rowlands – Democratic and Electoral Services Manager 
 
The Head of Law and Standards summarised the terms of reference and purpose of the 
Democratic Services Committee; which is to mainly oversee the effective discharge of the 
Council’s democratic functions and to ensure that there are sufficient resources to facilitate 
support for Members in discharging their roles. The Local Government Wales Measure made 
it a statutory requirement for all councils to have a Democratic Services Committee in place 
to discharge these statutory function.  The Measure was subsequently amended by the Local 
Government Democracy (Wales) Act 2013, to provide for a wider range of functions. The 
Committee also have oversight over the council’s written constitution and monitor and 
oversee Members training and development. 

 
Committee Members were introduced to Leanne Rowlands, the Democratic and Electoral 
Services Manager, who is the designated statutory Head of Democratic Services, whose 
duty is to report annually on the resources of the Democratic Services team in supporting the 
Councillors. 
 



 

 

Members were advised in previous annual reports, the Democratic Services Committee is a 
non-partisan board which looks into the council functions and is not generally a political 
meeting. It was mentioned that it is not a decision making committee, but however the 
Members can make recommendations to full council on the constitution and to improve the 
council’s corporate governance structure. 
 
The officers welcomed questions from the Committee. 
 
Committee raised the following points: 

 Councillor Spencer queried if there would be more ad-hoc meeting dates. 

The Head of Service confirmed that the committee is expected to meet 

quarterly but could schedule more meetings in if frequent work comes in for 

the committee to review. 

Committee was advised that they could also agree the frequency and timing of 

the meetings. 

The Head of Law and Standards continued to give a brief overview of the rest of the report 
and covered what would be on the agenda in the forward work programme. The Lead Officer 
highlighted that the officers took a number of reports to full Council’s AGM in May 2022 for 
adoption to reflect the requirements of the Local Government and Elections (Wales) Act 
2021; this includes hybrid meetings, the participation strategy and also the new petition 
scheme for the council. It was explained that the Committee are required to monitor the 
effectiveness of these policies and keep all of these under review and they can choose when 
to receive these monitoring reports. 

 
As the petition scheme and hybrid meetings had only just been introduced as policies, the 
Head of Law & Standards recommended that the Committee defer monitoring these policies 
until later on in the year, if they would like that. It was highlighted that the participation and 
engagement strategy has a number of objectives which could be brought forward in the 
agenda if the Members would like to discuss those in future meetings. 
 
For the September meeting, Members were advised that there is a legal requirement in 
legislation to produce a guide in the constitution to the decision making process. The officers 
intend to make the procedure easier to understand and will look to present on that to the 
Members in the next meeting. 
 
Further to the discussion, the Lead Officer noted with the Committee that the other agenda 
item for next meeting, in light of engagement strategy will be the arrangement for ward 
meetings. It was highlighted that these have been down to the discretion of the ward 
councillors; as certain areas have a high turnout whereas others would not. Even if that does 
not change, the council would like to look into how the meetings are supported and 
structured; the officer advised they would look to bring suggestions in on how to move those 
arrangements forward. 
 
The Committee agreed the forward work programme, as set out in the report and agreed the 
next meeting of Monday 12 September at 10am and timing of the meetings. 
 

5 Revised Scheme of Delegation to Officers  
 
Gareth Price – Head of Law and Standards 
 
The Head of Service explained that officers took a report to the Full Council AGM in May on 
the scheme of delegation but noted that since then there has been a few issues on the 
current operating scheme and advised Members that the report would look to address those 
anomalies. The officer gave Committee a brief overview on the review for recommended 
amendments.  
 



 

 

The first change mentioned was the powers of the Chief Executive as Returning Officer for 
the elections, which are delegated to the Chief Executive under a different part of the 
constitution relating to the allocation of responsibilities. From the recent election, a 
Community Council was inquorate so they looked to use powers for temporary measures so 
they could co-opt. It occurred to officers that the powers delegated to the Chief Executive 
elsewhere in the constitution were not reflected in the scheme of delegation in the current 
constitution. Therefore as a point of clarity, it was necessary to update the scheme of 
delegation to include those election powers. There were also some other minor changes to 
reflect the re-alignment of services to different Heads of Service. 
 
The one substantive change that the Officers asked the Members to recommend to Council 
was to make the change in scheme of delegation for planning decisions. At present, all 
planning applications in relation to council owned property and corporate assets go to 
planning committee; the former Head of Regeneration was conflicted as the corporate 
property manager was also in charge of development and control and felt it was 
inappropriate for an officer to determine a planning application and also be on the asset 
management side. Therefore, all planning applications in relation to corporate property and 
assets had to be referred to Planning Committee for determination, regardless of how minor 
the applications were. 
 
The transfer of the corporate property function to another Head of Service, following the 
senior management restructure, provides an opportunity to give planning officers the power 
to deal with minor applications relating to council assets and property. The client role for 
assets and property has now been transferred to People, Policy and Transformation, and 
that service area is now responsible for any planning application in relation to corporate 
property and assets. The Head of Economic Regeneration has the responsibility for 
discharging the separate development control function. The separating of those functions 
would remove the need for minor applications to go to Planning Committee and could be 
dealt with by the officers under the scheme of delegation. 
 
With more significant planning applications, which fall outside the officer scheme of 
delegation, they would still go to Planning Committee. Members were assured that the call in 
process would not change, where Members can refer any respective officer delegated 
decisions to the Planning Committee, providing valid planning reasons to do so. 
 
The officers welcomed questions from the committee. 
 
Committee raised the following points: 

 The Chair mentioned that in the past, elected Members’ planning applications 

on their own homes would go to Planning Committee; and queried if this 

would still apply following the change. 

 

In response, the Head of Law and Standards confirmed that nothing would 

change in terms of the planning application process, where any elected 

member has a personal interest in the outcome, whether as applicant or 

objector. They would still have to be referred to Planning Committee for 

determination. For the sake of transparency, the same would apply for internal 

applications where an officer submits an application and has a close 

association with the planning department. Members were informed that those 

type of planning applications would still go to the Planning Committee 

regardless of being minor or significant.  

 

 Councillor K. Thomas noted that she experienced difficulty hearing the 

discussion through Microsoft teams as did a few of the other Members who 

joined the meeting remotely, they reported fading in and out on the 

microphones. 



 

 

 

The Chair referred Members that the minutes of the meeting would reflect the 

report provided and if any Members have questions on the same; the Head of 

Law and Standards would clarify any points for them. 

Recommendations 
The Democratic Services Committee considered the officer’s recommendations and 
accepted the Revised Officer Scheme of Delegation with the requirement to update the 
Planning Scheme of Delegation and to reflect the Chief Executive’s powers to discharge 
specific functions in relation to elections.  
 
The Committee recommended to full Council meeting on Tuesday 19 July that the revised 
officer Scheme of Delegation be formally approved and adopted and the constitution be 
updated accordingly. 
 

6 Date of Next Meeting  
 
Monday 12 September 10am – 12pm 
 
 

 

Meeting terminated at 10:24am 
 

 


